applied the principles of merger accounting to account for the acquisition of business in
preparing these consolidated financial statements.

By applying the principles of merger accounting, these condensed consolidated financial
statements also included the financial position, results and cash flows of assets swap as if it
had been combined within the Group throughout the six months ended 30 June 2019, and
from the earliest date presented. Comparative figures for the six months ended 30 June 2019
and for the period then ended have been restated as a result of such. All intra-group
transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

 7

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

Restatement of prior period’s condensed consolidated financial statements due to
business combinations involving entities under common control (Continued)

The quantitative impact on the consolidated financial statements is summarised below:

(i)   The consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2019

As previously reported
Assets swap of

Hongdu Aviation As restated
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 17,957,582 221,100 18,178,682
Profit for the period 1,305,312 (6,691) 1,298,621
Attributable to Equity

holders of the Company 641,161 (2,929) 638,232

(ii)   The consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June
2019

As previously reported
Assets swap of

Hongdu Aviation As restated
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total comprehensive income

for the period 1,372,472 (6,691) 1,365,781
Attributable to Equity

holders of the Company 681,586 (6,691) 674,895

 8

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

Restatement of prior period’s condensed consolidated financial statements due to
business combinations involving entities under common control (Continued)

(iii)  The consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2019

 As

previously
reported

Assets swap of
Hongdu Aviation As restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

period 12,122,364 - 12,122,364

Net cash flows used in operating activities (1,899,492) 2,694 (1,896,798)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,707,027) (2,694) (1,709,721)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (305,969) - (305,969)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes,
net 793 - 793

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
period 8,210,669 - 8,210,669

Application of new and amendments to IFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and
amendments to IFRSs issued by the IASB which are effective for the Group’s financial year
beginning on 1 January 2020.

  Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business

  Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 Definition of Material

  Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The application of the Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS and
the amendments to IFRSs in the current interim period has had no material effect on the